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Born on 28 Jan 1837 at Heuvelton, St. Lawrence, NY
Christened on at

Died on 31 Dec 1862 at Murfreesboro, Rutherford, TN

Buried on at Murfreesboro, Rutherford, TN Sex: M ID: 4BSAY316
Father: James SAYER-309 Mother: Jane THURLING-315
Notes

ISOURCES:

BIRTH: 1850 U.S.Census. See notes for Father, James Sayer, RIN 309. It states that he was 12 and born in England.
BIRTH/DEATH: Cemetery Book Town of Macomb Oldsville Cemetery. pp 51-100.

NOTES: Traveled to Illinois about the age of 21.
Enlisted in Illinois. U.S. Volunteers. 36th Infantry. (Did not count in quota for Town of Macomb.) He was killed during the Stones River
Battle, at age 24 years.

PENSION RECORDS FROM CIVIL WAR -- NOTES FROM DOCUMENTS -- WC-300-170. National Archives and Records
Administration. General Reference Branch (NNRG-P). 7th and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW. Washington, DC 20408. (Copy of complete
record in possession of writer.)

Civil War Pension Records. Request made by mother, Jane Thurling. Includes letters that Benjamin wrote his family before his death, letter
from those who witnessd his death and then information sent to prove Jane's need for money.

Letter Benjamin wrote to his parents #1:
Rienrie July 19th 1862
Dear Parents,

I received a letter from you a few days ago and was glad to hear from you again and hope these lines may find you all in good health but I
don't expect to hear of father health being good but [ am glad he is able to be around. Since I have been in the army I have learned what it is
to be confined to bed. I am well now and have been for the last 6 months but to refer back to the time we were in Rolla for most 3 months I
was hardly able to get out of dores but my health is good and have been so since last spring and summer. I have not missed an hours duty
since I joined our company last April. Hiram have been verry sick but is better now times seams better to us now for our mail once more
comes regular we get the papers here so we get the news from all parts of the war we get some news that is encouraging and some that is not
so there have been some fighting lately in Kentucky one Mich.. regiment taken prisoners we understand the goverment now calls for 3
hundred thousand aditional troops to serve for the period of one year it is the rong time a year for the men to leave home conveniantly but as
we have got them so repulsed. Ihope the boys will turn out freely and help to end the mighty strugle as soon as possible. I don't like to
pursuade boys or men to leave their homes and parents and friends to come into the army but all this last call of 300,000 I think none will
see a battle. I think the policy will be to let the old troops make the forward moovments and the new recruits or troops to garison the places
that are taken. I think as soon as richmond is ours it will end the hard fighting but it will probly cost a great many more lives than it allready
have done. Iheard a liet. say he saw a searsh report that if they lost richmond they were going to give up the task but this is about like all
other reports we get now days. Once the great battle at Corrinth was going to end the strife we had them cut off from the water so they had
to hall their water by railroad from Memphis and now we are encamped on their old ground and the beautifulst kind of springs are plenty
water is plenty and that that is good and near by and so goes the news reports are plenty but it is all a maybe so we are expectiing our
paymaster round every day and as soon as I geeet my pay again I think I shal send it home. I think I can make a rase of fifty dollars then and
send home I could have sent it before but we have been where we could not get mail so I thought it most to resky to send it so I have loaned
it to the company it is good as soon as payday and payday is due us now we are expecting it so I think I can send it in service for you to use
some for your harvest if you neede. I sent five Dollars to James for the 4th did he get it. When you direct to me omit the care of Capt. Fish
he is no more our capt he resigned and is now on his way home the co E is sufficient . Our 1st Lieut Hobbs is now our capt. We have had a
fine lot of blackberrys the are now about done but green corn is come and fruit but they have furnished a guard for every house whare there
is an orchard and they are beginning to arrest the boys for fetching in green corn but don't think they will make out much the citisens here
are all sesesh they preach it to our faces so I think we will help ourselves to their corn in spite of all the guards it gives them that made us
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this terrible and now they must abide withe loss of a little green con. Well I should close with my love so no more.

Yours truly,
Ben Sayer

Letter Benjamin wrote to his parents #2:

Camp near Crab Orchard
Oct 16 1862
Dear Parents,

I now write a few more lines to let you know that T am well. We have been marching every day since the 1st of the month. We have been
driving ole Brags armey there have been artillery fighting going on more or less every day since the battle on the 8th. I believe that battle is
called the battle of Perryville. We hear that Gen Wallis is after a part of his armey on another road. Yesterday we heard he had taken 400
wagons from him on the 12th. Our advance fought their rear all the afternoon and yesterday it who (was) about the same today. We have
halted here and what it is for is more than I can immagine unless it is to let some get round him. I think Gen Brags will find that Kentucky is
not a very good place for him and Gen Blosengrants is driving old Price in Miss. I think that this thing is going on nicely in the western
department but we hear nothing from the castern department I would like to know whare the 60th is now about the last boys that went from
Macomb the number of their regt and co about Uncle Thomas Johnson and abouthow ___ Lieut commission get along. Ireceived a
letter a few days ago we probly will leave here tomorrow if not today we are now near the center of the state we have no tents with us and
we know not when we'll have we left Louisville on the 1st of the month and we have not seen a shelter since. we have had 2 or 3 rainy days
it is about time you should get my trunk from the west write and tel me. I received a letter from him over a 3 weeks ago and he said he was
going to send it the next week about how many apples die you have this year and how does butter sell. [ don't know as I can write much
more this time you need not be surprised if you should not hear from me very often for a while for we are on a a march and I may not get an
opportunity. I am well and hope this will find you all well as normal.

Direct to Louisville, Ken.

Benjamin Sayer

Here is a note I have carryed in my pocket a long time I will let you take it with the rest when we get our pay the next time if we are away
back in the country I may not send it home for it mite get picked.

Letter notifying parents of Benjamin's death.

Camp Near Murfreesboro.

Jan 12 1962

Dear Friends,

It becomes my painfull duty to inform you of the death of your son and brother. Benjamin was shot dead on the last day of Dec at the Great
Battle of Murfreesboro Tenn. Our Co lost 32 killed and wounded in that Battle amongst the wounded is my brother Joel he is wounded in
the face but I think not dangerous we had 212 killed and wounded out of our reg 45 killed in that days fight we had to fall back and we had
to leave our dead and wounded in the hands of the enemy we afterwards whiped and drove the rebels from this place and then I went to the
place where Benjamin was killed and buried him he had been striped of his clothing and knapsack and his money he told me a few days
before that he had $12.00 to last him until the next pay day. Poor Benny he was loved by all who knew him and we all simpathise with you
in the loss of your noble son and brother,

I read the letter last night that Thomas wrote to him containing six postage stamps I will enclose the stamps in this letter and sent them back
to you. Father has the note against M Fish for Benjamin write if you want the money you had better word to father he will collect and send it

to you. owed pay to a day. I will see that his final statement is made and sent to Washington and think
you draw his pay. I must close at this time.

Yours with regret,

W. D. Wagner.

13 Sep 1887. General Affidavit. Joel Wagner, aged 52, Big Rock, (Kane) Illinois. "I was in the same company with Benjamin Sayer the
soldier above named in Co 'E' 36th 1l Infantry and I was well acquainted with him. I saw him every day in the company up to the Battle of
Murfreesboro in Tennessee December 31st 1962 and I never saw him afterward. I have not personal knowledge of his death as I was myslf
severely wounded at the same battle but [ was told at the time and have always understood that said Benjamin Sayer was killed in the ranks

at the Battle of Murfreesboro. [knew him and his parents before the war in Macomb, St. Lawrence County, New York his parents were
James Sayer and the claimant Jane Sayer."
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30 Sep 1887. General Affidavit. W.D. Wagner, aged 50, Hinckley, (DeKalb), Illinois.

"I well knew the soldier Benjamin Sayer who was a private in Co "E" 36th Regt. Ill. Inf. of which company I was a Corporal. Said Benjamin
Sayer was killed at the Battle of Murfreesboro Tennessee on the moming of December 31st 1862 while in the ranks receiving a charge from
the enemy. He was shot in the forehead by a rifle ball and killed instantly. I was near him when he was shot and I helped bury him
afterward so that I personally know that he was killed as above stated. [ knew said soldier when he was a boy living with his parents James
Sayer and Jane Sayer the claimant in the town of Macomb St. Lawrence County New York. I further certify that Benjamin Sayer who
enlisted with me Aug. 10/61 at Little Rock Il1. did hand to me two days previous to the Battle of Murfreesboro Eighty five dollars to be sent
to his mother Jane Sayer Macomb New York. That I did try to forward the money but owing to the unsettled condition of this at that time
could not send it and returned the money to him. This amount was on his person when he was shot and was taken by the Rebels who took
everything from our dead except under shirts and drawers."

5 Oct 1887. Joseph N. Johnston and G. Washington Charter witnessed the signature of Jane Sayer. Gouverneur, N.Y.

9 Feb 1888. War Department. Adjutant General's Office.

"Benjamin Sayer, age 24, Pvt of Company 'e' 36 Regiment, Illinois Volunteers, was enrolled on 10 Aug 1861, at Little Rock. On rolls from
enrollment to Dec.33.61. Present Jany and Feby 62. Left sick at Lebanon Mo, Mch and Apl 62 to Oct 31 62 present. Nov.Dec. 1862 killed
in action (co was in action at Stone River. Dec.31.1862) Transcript from final statement shows him killed in Battle at Stone River
Dec.31.1862. Musket ball through the neck.”

14 Sep 1888. Mother's Declaration for Pension or Increase of Pension. PO Box Edenton, Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY.

"That said son Benjamin Sayer left neither widow nor child under 16 years of age surviving, that she was married under the name of Jane
Thurlin to the father of said Benjamin Sayer on the 21 July 1834 by Rev. M. Edwards at England there being no legal barrier to such
marriage; That she was partly dependent upon said son for support. That the father of said son died at Macomb N.Y. on the 19 day of
October 1868; that the following are the names and dates of birth of all the legitimate brothers and sisters yet surviving who are under
sixteen years of age at the soldier’s death viz: Matthew Sayer. brother of soldier, born 20 February 1854. That her husband's name was
James Sayer. That he was injured by falling from his house in July 1854 and was also injured by being kicked by a colt, the blow hitting him
in the breast in August, 1854 and his health was poor ever after and he was disabled greatly from working from said injuries and that her
said son Benjamin contributed to the support for his father and mother. Her said son Benjamin Sayer was born at Macomb, N,Y. January
28, 1837."

7 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. John S. Snyder, age 81, Edenton, St. Lawrence New York.

"] am well acquainted with the claimant Jane Sayer and was well acquainted with her husband James Sayer. I knew them both for about 51
years and know that they lived together as husband and wife all that time, up to the death of said James Sayer in the fall of 1868 during
which time they passed as husband and wife in good society. The soldier Benjamin Sayer was their son and lived with them and passed as
their son. He worked at home till he was 21 years of age and after that he helped his parents by giving them money. His parents said James
Sayer and Jane Sayer owned a small place of about 60 acres which would not rent for more than about $50.00 per year. Said James Sayer
the claimant's husband had poor health and was not able to work much of any for the last 14 or 15 years of his life having been injured by
falling from the roof of a house and having been kicked in the breast by a colt. Said claimant is now too old to work and has not sufficint
means to support herself but is dependent on others for her support. Said Benjamin Sayer was reported to have been killed at the Battle of
Murfreeboro in the war of the Rebellion and I never saw him after that battle and have every reason to believe that he was killed there. The
60 acres of land was in Macomb, N.Y. A few days before the death of James Sayer 1868 the husbnad of claimant I drew his will and all the
property he had was sixty acres of land and was in debt four hundred dollars.

The above is from personal knowledge.”

7 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. Martha Johnson, age 70, Heuvelton, St. Lawrence, New York.

"I have known the claimant and her deceased husband James Sayer for many years. I knew them both when they lived in England previous
to their emigrating to the United States. The claimant's name before her marriage was Jane Thurlin and I remember the time of their getting
married, which was in England about 54 years ago. When they came to the United States they came to St. Lawrence County, N. Y. and
always lived there since. The soldier Benjamin Sayer was their son and lived at home with them until he was about 21 years of age, after
this he worked out some and then went west to I[llinois. I always understood that said Benjamin Sayer helped his parents James Sayer and
Jane Sayer giving them money and sending them money from the army. I lived near neighbor to them and remember that 5 or 6 years before
the war said James Sayer was hurt by falling from the house and afterward his health was not good and he was not able to work very much."

7 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. Robert Johnson, age 70, Heuvelton, St. Lawrence, New York.
"I knew Jane Sayer the claimant and her husband James Sayer for many years and lived near them and know that they lived together as
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husband and wife until the death of said James Sayer about 1868. They had a small farm of about sixty acres of no great value and said
James Sayer was in poor health having been injured by a fall and being kicked as I always understood some 15 years before his death, Their
son Benjamin Sayer was a good boy who helped his parents all he could. He went to the war and never returned. | know that he lived at
home and worked till he grew up and that afterward he gave his parnets money to help them. I think the small farm they owned was not
worth more than $600. at any time. And Mrs. Jane Sayer the claimant is now too old to work and has not means of living but is dependent
on others for her support. Said land was in the town of Macomb, St. Lawrence County, N.Y."

11 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. Norman Mc Swan, age 66, Post Office Edenton, Macomb, St. Lawrence, New York.
"] knew James Sayer's husband of Jane Sayer the claimant thirty years and all the property he had from 1860 to 1970, was sixty acres of land
that is rough and rocky and improved and not worth over fifteen dollars per acre.”

21 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. Nicholas Sawyer, age 62, Post Office Pope Mills, Macomb, St. Lawrence, New York.
*T know Jane Sayer the claimant and her husband James Sayer have known them over forty years. Their son Benjamin worked for me on my
farm about 1858 or 1859 and I payed a part of his wages to his parents."

21 Dec 1888. General Affidavit. Jane Sayer, age 76, Post Office Edenton, Macomb, St. Lawrence, New York.

"] am the claimant above named. 1 was married to James Sayer the father of said soldier Benjamin Sayer on the 21st day of July 1834 in
England but I cannot furnish record evidence of it nor the testimony of eye witnesses. I am the mother of Benjamin Sayer he was born at
Heuvelton, St. Lawrence County, N.Y. on the 28 day of January 1837. I cannot furnish record evidence of his birth as there was none kept
and no church record exists. The doctor who was present is dead and I know of no person who was present at his birth except Mrs. Rebecca
Johnson who now lives at Barrie, Simcoe Co. Ontario, Canada. I therfore ask that record evidence be excused and that testimony of
neighbors be allowed. My husband and I or either of us ever owned more than sixty acres of land. It was in the town of Macomb where I
now live. And at the death of my husband in 1868 we owed $400. on it. I am not able to work and have not sufficient means of support. But
am dependent upon others. My son Benjamin worked at home until he was of age and after that he worked out on a farm and he used to help
up with a part of his wages. He went west and enlisted in the army and while in the army he used to send me money. He never came back
from the war having been killed at the battle of Murfreesboro about Jan 1st 1863. Attached hereto are some letters which Benjamin wrote
home from the army, and also on telling of Benjamin's death written by Mr. Wagner who was one of his company. These letters were
received by my husband and myself and are genuine. "

Jun 1889. Additional Evidence. W.D. Wagner. Hinkley, Dekalb Co. Illinois.
It states that he had no interest in said case and that he was a credible person.

29 Jun 1889. Additional Evidence. Charles Snyder, age 49, Post Office Edenton, Macomb, St. Lawrence,New York.

" know Mrs. Jane Sayer the claimant above named and have for many years. She is a widow and has never remarried since the death of her
husband, James Sayer who died about 21 years ago. [ live near and would know it if she had remarried. She is very old and destitute and
can not live long and I consider her in every way worthy of a pension on account of her son Benjamin Sayer who was killed in the late war. 1
an a Justice of Sessions of the County at present and was Captain of Co. G 106 Regiment N.Y. Vol, in the Rebellion.”

29 Jun 1889. General Affidavit. Rebecca Johnson. Barrie, Simcoe Co., Ontario, Canada.

“I knew Jane Sayer the claimant and her husband James Sayer for many years intimately during all which time they lived together as
husband and wife in St. Lawrence County, New York. I knew them both before and after the birth of their son Benjamin Sayer and I was
present when he was born at Heuvelton, N.Y. in the winter of 1837. He lived with his parents and worked out and helped them some and
afterward went to the war and never came back." Another affidavit of Rebecca Johnson States:

"] knew Jane Sayer and her husband James Sayer intimately for many years while the lived in St. Lawrence County N.Y. They lived together
as husband and wife and were considered so by every one. [ knew them before and after the birth of their son Benjamin Sayer who was born

at Heuvelton, St. Lawrence County, N.Y. January 28, 1837. [ was present at the time of his birth and know of the fact. He Benjamin Sayer
grew up and went to the war and did not come back."

29 Jun 1889. Additional Evidence. Martha Johnson. Gouverneur, St. Lawrence Co., New York
"All the land or real property that James Sayer owned was 60 acres of rough ordinary land of not much value "

3 Feb 1890. L.H. Wilson. Depeyster, St. Lawrence County, N.Y.

"On this 3rd day of February 1890 before me personally appeared L.H. Wilson who being duly sworn says that he resides at Depeyster St.
Lawrence County N.Y.

and is 45 years of age. That he has known Jane Sayer the claimant for pension as mother of Benjamin Sayer, ever since returned
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from the war of 1861-5. That said Mrs. Sayer then lived on a small farm of about sixty acres of rough land in Macomb, which was not
worth much, as it is rocky one half of it bare rock and the buildings were small a frame house and a very poor barn. She had no other
property then nor since, and she is now a destitute old lady in very poor health and not able to do anything to support herself. And she has
only the use of her place which is not worth more that six or seven hundred dollars at the outside, and will not rent for more than about $60.
ayear. She is a worthy woman and the object of sympathy. And deserves to receive a pension as she is dependent on charity from her
neighbors for a large part of her living. I have no interest in the case and am not concerned in its prosecution.” 30 May 1891. General
Affidavit. John E. Bogardus, age 46 and Frank Hastings, both of Pope Mills, St. Lawrence, New York.
"We John E. Bogardus and Frank Hastings are well acquainted with the said Jane Sayers have known her for the past thirty years, and know
that she has not remarried since the death of her husband. She is now over eighty years of age feeble and in danger of immediate dissolution
and that if any relief is afforded her it must be done within a short time, or whe will be beyond any relief that the pension would afford her,
there is a way."

30 May 1891. Physician's Affidavit. W. B. Finnigan, M.D. Edwardsville, St. Lawrence Co. New York.

"To the Commissioner of Pensions [ herby testify that I have known and have been the family physician of Mrs. Jane Sayer for the past seven
years. That she is the same party whose claim is here presented that she is 80 or more years of age that she is very feeble and frequently is
confined to her bed.

And that the prospect of life is short and that if her claim is to do her any good it should be acted on at once. As she is liable in her feeble
condition to pass away at any time."

& Jul 1891. General Affidavit. Jane Sayer, age 80. Post Office Edenton, Macomb, St. Lawrence, New York.

"I am the claimant above named. Since the death of my son Benjamin Sayer the soldier no one except my husband has been legally bound to
support me. In 1962 my residence was in Macomb same as now. In 1962, the names ages and relationship of all the member of my family
were as follows: [1James Sayer[] (0my husband (] age 53 years

OMyselfD000Oage 51 years

OBenjamin SayerO Oson0 Oage 24 years

OThomas SayerO Oson0Oage 26 years

OMary Sayer OdaughterOage 22 years

OSarah Sayer(] OdaughterOage 19 years

OJames SayerO Oson0 Oage 14 years

OCarline Sayer0 OdaughterOage 12 years

OMatthew Sayer( Oson0 Dage 9 years

Witnessed by Esther Dawson and Mrs. Edward Sayer. Charles Snyder, Justice of the Peace."

8 Jul 1891. General Affidavit. S. L. Woodworth and L.E. Pope. Gouverneur , St. Lawrence, New York.

"l know the claimant Mrs. Jane Sayer and knew her son Benjamin the soldier in his lifetime. he left neither widow nor child surviving, he
was never married. In 1962 the claimants husband James had no means except a small farm of about 60 acres with small cheap buildings on
it. He had worked at blacksmithing some previously but at this time 1862 he was in poor health having been injured by a fall and by the
kick of a horse and was not able to work at blacksmithing. and had no income except what he derived from his farm of 60 acres. This farm
was rough and rocky newly cleared of trees and was not productive of enough to support his family. His income from all sources in 1862
would not amount to more that $100. in my best judgment which was not enough for the comfortable support of his family without the aid of
his son Benjamin. The claimant Jane Sayer has no property except her dower interest as widow in said sixty acre farm. The farm is not
valuable. It is so rocky and uneven that but very little of it can be cultivated. It is not worth and can not be sold for more that $18.00 per
acre and it will not rent for more that $80.00 per year. Mrs. Sayer has not received from said farm more than $100.00 a year since 1886,
and she is too old and infirm to work. and she had been in actual want and has received assistance from her neighbors every year since she
has been unable to work right along.

Neither she nor her husband ever had enough property to live on aside from their regular manual labor. and now that she is aged and infirm
she is dependent upon others for her support. She is in every way deserving of a pension and is in immedite need of it."00

Dependent Mother's Pension

Claimant: Jane Sayer, Edenton, St. Lawrence, New York.

Soldier: Benjamin Sayer, Pvt., Co. E 36 [lIs Vol. Inf.

Rate: $12. per month , commencing Oct 5, 1887.

Recognized Attormney: Conger and Orvis, Gouverneur, N.Y. Fee 25. Oct 5, 1887 Approvals:

Submitted for Ad. Aug. 14, 1891. Approved for admission, origin of soldiers death in service accepted. Aug. 17, 1891.
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Important Dates:
Enlisted: Aug 10, 1861, Mustered Aug. 10, 1861, Killed Dec 31, 1862. Declaration filed Oct. 5, 1887,

Death of father, Oct. 19, 1868.
Incidental Matter: Signed by mark.

April 13, 1893. "Charles Snyder advised no pension to whom account pension can be paid ___to dependent deceased of September 28,
1892."

Apr 13, 1893. P.A. adv. of death of pensioner.
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Family Group Rec Peter Sayer Patch

Husband
James SAYER-309
Bom Place
7333 Lakeshore Rd. (315) 699-9973
Chrislened 2 l \ Place d Cicero NY, 13039-8700 pspatch@am‘com
Died Place &;—«—_—m_@&-—ﬂuﬁ_
19 Oct 1868 Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY iy o= /j
Buried Place | X =
Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Married Place
21 Jul 1834 England
Husband's father
William SAYER-307 MRIN: 108 Doty
Husband's mother
Elizabeth RAPER-308 & Deceased
Wife
Jane THURLING-315
Bom Place
4 Feb 1811 England
Christened Place
Died Place
12 Feb 1893 Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Buried Place
Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY.
Wife's father Last
Given name(s) name [ Deceased
Wife's mother Maiden
Given name(s) name O Deceased
M | Thomas SAYER-385
Born Place
1836 ... England
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Married l Place
Sex i =
M |Benjamin SAYER-316
Bom Place
28 Jan 1837 Heuvelton, St. Lawrence, NY o)
Christened Place
Died Place
31 Dec 1862 Murfreesboro, Rutherford, TN Mo,
Buried Place :
Murfreesboro, Rutherford, TN
Spouse
Married * Place
Sex
F |Mary E. SAYER-386
Born Place
1840 St, Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place
Spouse
Married Place
Prepared by Address
Ann M. Patch 7333 Lakeshore Road
Phone
o (315).699-9973 i
e (31 Cicero, New York S
13 Apr 1999 SE e




Family Group Record- 111

Page 2 of 2

Husband

James SAYER-309

Ve Jane THURL

F |Muriel SAYER-317

Bomn Place

Sep 1842 . St, Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place

Mar 1843 Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Buried Place

Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY

Spouse
Married

| Place

F {Sarah M. SAYER-387

Born Place
1843/1844 .St Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place 3
Buried Place =
Spouse
John THOMPSON-884 MRIN: 295
Married Place
Abt 1866
Sex
M | James SAYER I1-320
Bom Place
13 Aug 1846 Town of Macomb. St. Lawrence, NY Gt
Christened Place
Died Place
Abt 1911
Buried Place
Spouse
Emmogene BUCK-370 MRIN: 135
Married | Place 2
19 Jul 1868 Morstown, St. Lawrence, NY
Sex
M |Solomon SAYER-318
Born Place
Jun 1850 Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place
Sep 1850 Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Buried Place
Town of Macomb, St. Lawrence, NY
Spouse
Married IPlaoa
Sex
F_|Caroline SAYER-388 :
Bomn Place
1851 . St. Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place &
Buried Place
Spouse
Married Place —

Sex

M | Matthew SAYER-389

Bom Place
1854 . St. Lawrence, NY
Christened Place
Died Place
Buried Place N e S
Spouse gl 9 e =
Married s Biace IN: 143
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- GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

Slate of-K%m‘:" , County ol.@_z//fé% SERPRITRLS , SS.
In the matter of . % ¢F<¥ A T / ....... az m/ ....... WC%W
%W' W/

-------------------

.......................................................

Y %anedﬁnyeup, whose Post Oﬁzieﬁi i
in the County of....[. ZZ . 7. 20t : {%nu.: ....and State of.... (

well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, deda_nd in rélalion to tfore_qtid

case 45 follows:

: Waf—’ﬁm ............

[NOTE.—AmMants should state haw theY gnina

'y Lol .
* [
@/t"‘(« W A ¢
& B I B o s oy SRR - R T A SR M S Sy O
~ 3 S -

e R



GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

n {:] a r O
e

......... A e e - R PR R T R R N i e R i R

>
oN THIS.. B2 7. .day of .. # ............... A.D. 188/ ; personally appeared before me &

T .
3 O R @M&N “euvvv.......in and for the aforesaid County, duly suthorized to administer oaths

---------------------------

caze a8 fullows:

ﬂwﬂwﬂéw&@ .......... ea—‘ww/ ...... ﬂ/ém
: [NOTE,—AMants -hnum‘:.n.n:e how they gajn n knowledg e facts to which they fy.
i r” X
f i .



residing at ... %

respectable and ey

credit, and who, belog by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw

declaration ; that they have every reason to bellewe from the appearance of said claimant and thelr acquaintance with her

g

ey persons whom I certify to be

tbe claimant sign her name (make her mark) to the foregoing

that she 1s the Identical person she represeuts hersell to be; and that they have no Interest {n the prosecution of thiselaim

{I{ ABants sign by Taark, tWo paTIces who can Wrile Mg herv |

{L. 8.)

e Tl

Bworn to and subscribed before me this

(Signature of AManta.)

Lr

day of

A.D. m/
and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, &¢., were fully mado known and explalied

to the applicant and witnesses belore swearing, lacluding the words

erased, and the words

in the prosecution of this claim,

added; and that I havre no Interest, direct or {ndireel

[Oﬂchl Sigoatare.)




L
)
I

pfE N A ik
] o .
F ’4'! Iflﬁl{ x.r é
e /

Sk

T b s (0n e =, R L
FERT L N SRR QA AR IR e ger

futy 14, 1862, and March 3, 1873.

,/’-
cis o

o R

-y S

e A * ciwe cede B 3 i

Applicatio

Attorney . 2z-7224] LA
62 -

‘;I,_,,...A_,.. e 23 d.(?

Rt T G B Y R s

Tt & Me A e A Sy A

‘ AnD

; T ' )
- ILL
7}(4#*(7”- & ,
e ¢ — - . .' T

donicl

o Pl A
L]

= "“7--' 5,

o ok L
s ette ey ey

Vo Ak
| GH MG
Mez: ; // AN arle
N% q_,é o of w
CoLo.c 4 S o G & s

A= M/(-.,lm.@z

é»_

ORRGON.

Inp. Ty.

| N Mex.

- Daxora.



| [‘ _ g e
e A Qn,}:rar'immt -

| ;‘f b/ é/ g  ADIUTANT GENEBALS orrcs,
| i S %ﬁdé&y@ﬂ,jz_;é\f"m%“;w /dyd”/

%’e%m%/,/y #&zﬂz@?e e %mwﬁm&rzez y Donsiins s

@é&m‘&da’ was_entolted on e

Adjulant General,



%& ’\}W
\// \L:hdﬁda:e Declaration for Pension or Increase of Pension. /%‘y-

i This mast be Execated before a Coart of Rmrﬂ nr some Officer thareo ywr of s Seal
State nf\j/MV cﬂoumg of ,&m

= N THIS ... /%,dar of W" ... A.D.. one thousand, eight hundred and eighty _
p ;
personally appeared before me . TN i O th .......... 01’ M a Court

7 : :
of Record within and for the County and State aforesaid . T2

nged. 7§ . b who, being duly sworn accbding tg law, makes the 1 llowing declaration in order to obmn

the Pen‘lon provulc y Actsof Congress gr.mttug pension to That she is the widewof

under the name of ./

&Z LIt Z@o& ______________ "‘“/é?f

T [Company and Regiment of nrnee if in the a. or vessel and mummd’ﬁ?

in the warof . /ré/ _______ d"‘ who g W M

nn the s

who bore at tl.le time oi his death the rank of

that she was married undef the name of

_ —J?-or‘ on the 92/ day ofy, % .
T e ooyt %Mm_, e

rrier to such marri e; that nelth r elie nor her husband revi rﬂed ......
coacd v /} W, prayys S O Hep.

0. nme and give d4te of death or divorce of former spouse )

that she has to present date remained his widow; that the Iollowmg are the names and dates of birth of alt&]cvlr.lmate % K
Mlﬁ( ebrtd—en-yet surviving who were under sixteen yea.r of age at the & Ewdexth—yis :

[;’Ibéé_ﬁ of soldier by

[Eor such children as are not under ber cn.re cl m should cggunt.]
n

28, /857
ot in any mghoer engaged in, or ailled or abetted, the rebellion lu the United States; that . ﬂ_

wrine annlieatinn hias heen filod

that she




.............

Mﬂ,«, 2 E%ZW@ .....

= ""'OOt.-‘
k . % of. @ é&@MA ol 1-88? ; personally appeared before me &

<. . day

&9( ..in and for the aforesaid County, duly suthorized to administer oaths




------------------------
-------------------------------------------------------------------

I A 4/47%‘4 /éﬂa//é«mvé PR e

\j ...further declare that Jd@ no interest in said case and...%¢<¢~7. . .not concerned in its prosecution
[1f AManis siyn by mark, Lwo porsons who can write sign bere] B % of Affians.)

Wt e ¥ v E e n e e  ——— gy et

STATE OF. % .................. COUNTY OF../

Sworn to :md subecri before me this day by the abova-uamed lmant yaod I oertxfy that I rend said affidavit

to said affiant , including the words .................................................... emed., and the words
.............................. T 0 e
and scqu.sintcd ; ‘ ...with ils oontantu before e ...ex'ecnt;ad the s;une I further certify that Iamin
nowise interested in said case, nor am I eoncenred in its prosecution ; and thab md affiant. . Ze. . . personally known
to me and that. g0, .‘f‘ ...... credible p:rsou : By o

D ficinl chaucur ]

Cisle, @(L:‘M -Ach,

s

e v v——— e L w—— Q\ -——— T R T e tmmme e =t f smmme e = F e e e S i ——
.

L . [ommelal ss?mﬁn $
L 8 . , i Jﬁ.é.:/’é@t‘- ?// 7 /m .......

)ITIONAL EVIDENCE.

' FiwED BY
Z
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~ GENERAL AFFI
Stale of. . /—J;f/ .......

........................................

P i = ; - i “,&
'57’6'%‘-’"&’(/‘/’& D. 188 J» mnaﬂytpgarﬁdbé‘!?n}\: e
y‘e _ ' (% e

b or =R :
" ®FC. .....in aud for the aforesaid County, duly suthorized to adrmmq?al‘osths e ‘.xi

- -~

et;be reputable and aat

-
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y &,

Sworn to and subscri fore me this day by the above-named affiant , and I certify that I read said affidavit to said
affiant , including the words........ : : v eraged, and the words
2 . odded

and acqua'mned_%...... with its contents before. .. &= .

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said atfiant...£%...... .personally known

... cxecuted the same. I further certify that I am in

to me and that . Zx% . ‘-G’GL ______ credible person.
" (Official Signature.)
(L. 8.] 1
ot e S Bl e e L sSRcaly - g. Clerk of the County Court 'bin and for aforesaid County
and State, do certify that - , Fi8q., who has gigned his name t.o:.he :

Y e

in and

f' "'c r '»_ P
for said Coun;y - and State, duly commissxone?‘aqd sWorn; f@ all h{ﬁﬁcml acts are entitled to full faith and credit, and
* r‘, F) o) i?

that his signace thereunto is genuine. \.‘_ ‘ o =

, TECITE

Witness my hand and seal of ﬁ&m thiagy, Gy of S
~ 1 ) <
\

[L. 8. : o ﬁjﬁﬂfof e ek =

NoTe.—This should be sworn to before 8 CLERK OF COURT. NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARY, then CLERK OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and
not on a separate slip of paper.

i

s ;"t
9,

et/
(670

27/

)NAL EVIDENCE

?A.IM ey

TDATVIT OF

« by J, TI. S()UL]&, Washinglon, D ¢




7 Age 1728

LENERAL AFFI DAVIT /‘%

-
Btale of . %ﬂ(/ / /

g:

) UAAA . FE T e ...aged.... [ .Ul . .years, & resident of...4. .7
in the County 015;/764—0‘-/2""-" e Bt of-

_ well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid case

thould s4afé Low they gt & Kaowledse of the facts to which they testity.l  ,

I:_I:oyﬁ e addrees is.. }é
...further declare that

rssascmens PET  asaean r -
ierenas. yul :
its p osecution /cﬁ .
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GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

(.

v

State of ﬁkz& sz

In the matter of ...

@unnt of. J @WW 8S:

_ e
/j LA~ ), 96169,

.
Do

~....A. D. 188 Srpersonally appeared before me

fg‘el in and for the aforesaid County d authorized to administer oaths,

: ...aged....é...é._yms, a resident of . W—"
—7 €@ ... .a;nd Btate ofm“y%é__m,

549 Post Office address is C%’/’é‘l

...further declare that..Z"......

in ite proeecution.

&Mwwwédy

>.no interest in said case and . 4244 ...not concerned

//mwc w//ﬁw-ﬂr




re me this day by the above-named affiant , and I certify that I resd said atfidavit to said

STATE oﬁ%@.{/

Sworn to and subscribed

, 83,

affiant , including the words ... erased, and the words

A TR R O T i IS A S IR 8 L S e
and acquainted. #. £#F#7 . \rith its contents before.- =€ cxecuted the same. I further certify that I am in
nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution: and that said affiant.....#Z).......personally known
to me and thaté . D covinie person. j
“(offclal Signat
s, M 4\/ ﬁ@e.?
Bl i.nl Cnm.em) 2ty
. 27y :? &7 MM

| S e Clerk of unty Court mand{dra.foresmd County
and State, do certify that : » F8q., who has gigned his name to the
foregoing declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doing ..in and

for said County and St.af deg)im%aoaed and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and cmcht,
. -

",

that his slgnatnre therdunto is wnne.

Witness mf {d and saa.l of Oﬁ\w‘lﬂ R T : J188
v 2
. ‘
[L.8] " /}\,\ - }!' Clerk of the..connne.. ek
’
NOTE.—This should be sw to be? OF COURT. NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARYY OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and

not on a separate slip of paper. e

l’:, Washinglon, 1, C,

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.

Peinted apd for anle by J, W, ROUL

| —
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GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

|
, Sountp of*/ eﬁi/w 83;
/ L -

A B 1885’ ; personally appeared before me

v VAR L .. inand for the aforesaid County authorized to administer osths,
aged... 6} .years, & resident of ..
2= A ..and State of . :%w M

46"W

and who, being duly sworn, declared inffelation to aforesaid case

. well known to me to be reputable and en tlodtocndi . $WO
as follows l/ i] E o
te Bow they Fulu & knowladzy 2! the facts to which they testify.]

—A lnu hon

......

H  Post Office address is... { L2, JIIfA Ae o RO 22 @, AL, L T

W / ..further declar

n its prosecution




P

e ———— ——

. h— ———— —— S r—

Sworn to and subscribed above-named uﬁant , and I certify that I read said affidavit to said

STATE OP. j i . . COUNTY OF. JQ_JW .............. , 8.
me this dny by tne

affant |, including the words s SR ... erased, and the words

and acquainted.../ .. with its contents bs.fora....éﬂ ........... executed the same. I further certify that I om iu

nowise interested in:nid case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affant....«<<. ... personally known

to me and that. .....-M,..Q-...credible person. : : Z

u‘Jﬁchl Sl;natml/
)
/ o
(L. 8] 2 X =il P X el
baruoter.)

= - 42-94 aad;' o> '

e Clerk of the $ounty Court in and for gfOresaid County
and Btate, do certify that ] : .y Eaq., who has signed his name to the
foregoing declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doing in and

for said County and Sqm ~di mmm.iuioned and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and credit, abd

that hls signature 9&}:

Witn#ss my @6} and W&I\Déﬁ.tﬂce, -day of , 188.....,

\A\ s \?_{,‘
: v \O‘ .
N O/) ‘.; Claxkofithe..... o

\ .‘ :‘:'- e
NoTe.—This should \ £woks to ‘rgda LLERK OF COURT, NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
It before a JUSTICE or h&g\.thi"/‘ OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and

(L8]

,;

not on a separate slip of pape

| L 0 f
i@ Ss kb RN §
z e Sé NI
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E TR ;
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_L"'. - STATE OF /
3‘ .

fore me this day by the above-nanred affiant , and I certify that I read said affidavit to said

Sworn to and subscribed
erased, and the words

Q.47 7 A i R

. and acquainted 40 \r-'ith its contents before. .. executed the same. I further certify that I am in -

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant..... 4% personally known

}
t c/: = g
i to me and that. el & A credible person. A@p y

(L8] | o _. i wswtce & £ Cobt
e ' / el ot

H T : : “Clerk of/fhe County Court in and for aforesaid County
and State, do certify that : e , Faq., who has signed his name to the
i’ forego.i.r‘lg declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doﬁg . in and
? for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled f.o full faith and credit, and
| that his signature thereunto is genuine. ; | '
‘ Witness my hand and seal of office, this_.. day of . ma STy
! (L8] Clerk of the..

NoTte.—This should be sworn to before a CLERE OF COURT, INOT:AIRY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.

»  1f before a JUSTICE or NOTARY, then CLERK OF COUNT'I'Y COUR‘I‘ must add his certLﬁcat.e of character hereon, and -
not on a separate slip of paper. _ :

-y
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— ! ey e s ;
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DAVIT.

GENERAL ' AFFI

A.D. lssgpomnally appeared before me

22  .in and for the aforesaid County duly suthorized to administer oaths,

‘. e’ ... aged Zé..yesrl, a resident o{......M
...and State OIW/%%

okl B2
L, ivel, a7
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\ﬂ . ..further declare thsr.—%( . Do interest ip said case and. .. Sf&, . .not coneerned in its prosecution
[Lf Aiants gD by mark, two persons whocad wrile sign hore] ; %%W """""

Sworn to and subocribed before me this day by the above-named affiant , sud I certify that I read eaid affidavit
tossidafiset includinEtiewonds. ... ... . .ivoo i e -. ¢ emed, md f.he words

...................................................................... e R S R D
and acquainted . £# ........withi:soonbenubefore.:é ..... executed the same. I further certify that Iam in

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concenred in its prosecution; and that said affiant. ..4¥. .. .personally known

to me and that.. /24 9. . Cx. .. credible person.
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STATE OF ...

Sworn to and subscribed béfore me this day by the above-named afflant , aud I certify that I read said affidarit to said

affiant , including the wo;ds"""""'"""__ ...erased, and the words
RO o fa ‘_,.—.-.-—l—--.‘*_—'_-_.-—-_‘ﬂ-
e ot S s Bt e o e ST L e el

with its contents before”._.ﬁ“......-. executed the same. . l furt.her oerhfy that I am in

- 2
. . N

ks

and acquainted.

5 ....personally known,

nowise in:,erestef;/‘aa:d case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution: and that smd a:ﬁa.nt

9 to me and that. & & S credible person.

F' (L. 8.]

P""""'"“’""‘—-""""“-—"""—- oy Akl o A= T C tuaaws Vvl 8 AR e b e L i

. Clerk of the County Court in and for .E&Ju'&-oq{név' i
1
and Btate, do certify that..—.......... -y [8Q., who has signed his name to the
foregoing declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doing . in and
for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all his official acts are ydﬂ" 1 faith and credit, and
that his signature thereunto is genuine. 2 M o
Witness my hand and eeal of office, this day o:_ih{..c\. ..... .
L
S Do :n
-T‘l'. Tﬁ i '!
. T 55 i
L8] Clerk of the e ey 3""1 .......................
f
NoTe.—This should be sworn to before a CLERK OF COURT, NOTARY PUBLI{or JURHCE OF &HE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARY. then CLERK OF COUNTY COURT must add his l;: cate ar hereon, and
f pot on a scparate slip of paper.

"
X
1
|
.
L]

&

e

nd for sale by J. H. SOULY, Wastiington, . ¢ +

L
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ITIONAL EVIDENCE,

Ll AT



S

State of ...

a3 folly

A.D. 1&8% personally appeared before me

cme=in 804 for the aforesaid County duly suthorized to administer oaths,

S L S Al lged'yfym. a resident of ... 2.4 ;
o / AT LA CA and State of \_/_,Z‘éf/ W —

[ well known to me Lo be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesald case

(Nove.—Afants should 53u38 Low tbe 2 knowledge of the facts to which they testify.] /
z’““- ﬁ" 2 A, L ’C:"
oy & ”
A

i
gLy

-

H? Post Office addrees is... (2L

....... further declarest
Il
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above-named affiant , and I certify that I read said affidavit to said

affiant , including the words.................... erased, and the words
and acquainted A=<l with its contents before _lé‘/... executed the same. I further certify that I am in

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution: and that said affiant.....## ... personally known

to me and thaL............_,ﬂ'ﬁ....ft....... credible person.

T el Bgmatare)
e ] g ; (Utticial Charuster.)
R e o el Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid Couuty
and Btate, do certify that » F8q., who has signed his name to the
foregoing declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doing in and

for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and credit, and

that his signature thereunto is genuine.

Witness my hand and seal of office, thiB .o (AT Of e eeormsemscnsemscnssssisemesansssssnnsces e

(L. 8.] : Gletk ol e .o i

NoTe.—This should be sworn to before a CLERK OF COURT. NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARY, then CLERE OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and
not on a separate slip of paper. .
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Sworn to mzscnbed before me this day by the above-named afiant , and I certify that I read said affidavit to said

affiant , including the words Bt erased, and the words
s e e e e e il e BT P added
and acquainted. 777 .. with its contents be(ore..é?ﬁé:_..m. cxecuted the samne. I further certify that I am in

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution: and that said atfiant....&%. ... ... personally known

-

to me and thnt.-qé_'!._.é\.._ credible person. oo % o ¢
- Alee & o3,
. / (Oficial Signature.)

(L. 8] : : Oticia) WJ 5
e : : Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid County

and State, do certify that : y E5q., who has sigﬁ.ed his name to the .

foregoing declaration and afidavit was at the time of so doing - in and

for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and credit, and

that his signature thereunto is genuine.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this M . _dayof 5T Gy

L. 8.] : Clerk of the

Note.—This should be sworn to vefore 8 CLERK OF COURT, NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARY. then CLERK OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and
not on a scparate slip of paper.
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9 /(pGENERAL AFFIDAVIT o, moré
J;raﬁ: of .............. S tEnun_ UI%M A"Zz%ss: -

A.D. 183/€,7 personally appeared before me

in and for the aforesaid County duly authorized to administer oaths,

Hi Em Office addr muf ................................. 2 o€ é’ ________ W M
—..further declare that... 1 )mw eét in said case and .. ‘4 wrereressssemmsneennee 106 CODOEETEA

in its prosecution. ""“"‘"“"“‘“ :

‘s_-
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S s Cm e A e e

..... T

B B e g .u .................... R N R ............--.---..&.-o-------------i-'--'
g '

BRI Lne further declare that o interest in.said case and.. % .not concerned in its prosecution
Lherdoilomter . . Mt tlo Ssason

J_"[L; A}mn}.; sl'zu b} n-m.ri. tw&ﬁam@nu sign h‘e-re'.]' = ; L AR e el ['addéuﬁe r:mf ;u!ia;:;u.] = ........

\ :
Sworn to and anbw-:bed before me thm dny by t.he above-named affiant , and I eorh.!y that I read said n.ﬂidsnt

to said affiant ,1nmudlng t)tewords ......... R ek R i e ST e e TR omed, and f.he word.s
BRI L e i e e added
and acquainted. . L1 .. withilseontentsbefora‘.%.‘:....axecutedthem Ifurthereerh'.fythatllmin -

nowise interested in said case, nor am I concenred in 1ts prosecuhon and thsl'. said affiant. ./—6 persondly kmvm
to me and t.ha.t M /3 ...... credxble person.
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STATE OF NEW YORK.} _ : : l’gﬁ/

Bt. Lawrence County Olerk's Office.

1, THOMAS M. WELLS, Clerk of the County 8t. hwrmoe, and Clerk
of the Supreme and County Gourt.n? h are Couyf¥’of Record in and for said
X

County, do hereby certify: Thal

Esquire, before whom the pne at the time of ol
taking such Affidavit, a in
and for said County, du “well ac-
quainted with the han m_,' 7 :
z herew is genuine. L ﬁ?
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have heféunto subscribed my name and a.ﬂ‘?pd . U7 e

theaealo%ﬂid GountyandConm at Canton, N. Y., this

day of Ma M@«w? g




Ot

GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

- S o
Shfg o[ %Iz) 55/1%’ @'pmfg a[ _d/ AN T L _..._ - 58

In the mtter of _’ LT < et ’/
ON THIST._;E‘ﬂ_Ha -/[ ) A X :39/, personally appeared before me, a

‘;/,J A o Al s aud for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer caths,
S A‘ 2@ L i agedﬁ.y:m, ‘a resident ol_w
/ / Z :

in the County of __xZ . nd State of

;5,/,//

whose pgst-office address is ;
M‘Z — usidﬁ%_
in the County of. . d State of.

i //. Ll

whose post-office address is L

well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, lnd who, being duly sworn, declares each for himself, in

relation to aforesaid case, as follows:

[Nors.~Afants should state how they gained a knowledge of the fasts to which they testify.]

.Y ar AP 4'{/-!/,;4!,.,4 L LI Ve e TP ‘:‘;.-4. 2403




STATE OF %w’(;;l ML’ County OPW .-—a

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above-named affiant , and I certify that I read said affi-
- i —— "

davit to said affiant , including the words. - e ____erased,

and the words added,

and acquaintedmwﬂh its contents befon,ﬂ%.mtcd the same. I further certify that I am in nowise

interested in said case, nor am I coacerned in its prosecution ; and that said aﬁant__&A-r'_pemnally
-
known to me and that % creditable person . - !
L ) v ~_[oa ] 7 =

I , Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid County
and State, do certify that : who hath signed his name to the
foregoing declaration and affidavit, was, at the time of so doing, - in and

for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn ; and that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and
. _ I

credit, and that his signature thereunto is genuine,

Witness my hand and official seal of office this day of _ 18.

[x. ]

Clerk of the

Korz.—This shonld be sworn to before a CLERK OF COURT, NOTARY PUELIC, or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE. If before s JUSTICE
or NOTARY, then CLERE OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and not on a separate slip of paper.
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SWORN to and subscribed before me this..é.ﬁ.....day of h‘f‘? szseeas A.D. 18 ?/
and I hereby certify that the affiant is a practicing physician in good professidnal standing ; that the contents of the
above affidavit were fully made known to him before Is\'_earing,;induding the I;ords...‘........'._..'.-:.‘..........‘.. ..
sssuienesnen oeassasseneserCTRRSE, amdl thie WOPdE S iR i ﬁ“:—_ ' ........................ tersesieanneariis
..... “ererssssessesstenee saeeesenenddded ; and that T have no interest,' direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.

| AT S PRSI RSNRCC R L e st - <+.. Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid County

.and-State, do CErtify that.....iececsssssessssrsasassssesssesessssssssasasesssassssasaees 5 E5Q., Who bath signed his name to the

foregoing declaration and affidawit, was at the time of so doing I aenuavifsrhid s Synaahny wmaaayh et yhates e deat i wd 1T B
for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn j that all his official acts are én:it_lcd to full faith and credit

and that his signature thereto is genuine. . .

Witoess my hand and seal of office, this...ceeueniecnenieienneann, Bay of onei —dersinrsesid eseeens 18
[sEAL] = Clerk of the...cousseeressscns
- ' Note.—This should be sworn to before 8 CLERK OF COURT, NOTARY PUB-

LIC, or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, and sealed, if the officer bas a seal.
If the officer has no seal then the CLERK OF COUNTY COURT must add
s : his certificate of character hereon, unless said JUSTICE or NOTARY bhas
x " bis CERTIFICATE oo file io the Pension Department.
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ghr HYSICIAN'S AFFIDAVIT
Eigjé Etmz of . Lt &
‘%%';33 the Penswn clgim No, oo

plete .n..

Rl e Rrgt . .
Compnynd rmy ; uv-ulull ':
ersonally cafne before mc, v aﬂz( nd l'or the afuresaid
Official character of Magisirate,
County, and State. ..M. 1. a resident of MMM
in the County of .. ..and State of.. .@M M .well known to me

to be reputable and entitled to crcdll, and who, bemg duly sworn, declares in relffion to aforesaid case as follows :
That he is a practicing physician, and that he has been acquainted with said Soldier for 8bOUL vueeueveeesereeenns

vice, cither as his

shown, as well as the nature of his dizabil

ition war at the time, with a com

prlor 1o enlistment ; the length of time he has kuown him ; how

ther as his family physician or a1 & neighbor ; and how near he has lived to him. I

o he heen nm-mlh: wouhl have known lt. 24,  If he treated clalmant while in the scr

years, and that .. sevas arvesare
: ngmbadydltluﬁcu kmnﬂheuﬁntiamﬁmevhhdumrﬁulm Nomwimﬂmﬁmﬁﬂh

permittad unless the magistrate certifics in his jurat that they were made before executing the paper.

o T o PP ST z;,/mfm z:ké,z,
/1 "’ L T AALA Yl { g o
,/[. . Wf W -V/ ”‘".4 J:A ‘4.44..‘ 2 441

physical
prescriptions.  qth.  The extent 10 which claimant has been uaable to
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STATE opdﬂ/i’df#

ore me this day by the above-named afiant , and I certify that 1 read said affidavit to said

Sworrn to and subscribed

affiant , including the words ; - ; ﬁ-—?%.\ erased, and the words

4‘ b4 !
B 1 o 27T
e e T
Ié/) ‘ bt S
and acquainted-... £&#£7 ...\with its contents before. Z 424 ____ ex.eej.lfél the same. b" er certify that I am in
e }'—_\'.
nowise interested in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution: and that mnﬁlﬂﬁfi e personally known
to me and that.% M‘ﬂ' ‘<ereenen- CTEible pETSOD. = T ; r :
' : 7 (omcial )
L8] : Zy@/%g:"ﬂﬁ&é
i (\§cial Character.) ;
I Do Do i i o
L. . M Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesaid County

and State, do certify that ‘&M »@/@;;fdéa/

foregoing declaration and affidavit was at the time of so doing.-Z.

, sq., whoh;a.snignedhisname:ﬁothe

for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn; that allhis official acts are entitied to full faith and credif; and

that his signature thereunto is genuine.

Witness my hand and seal of office, thjs_._.//_dsy o

(L.8]

NoTe.—This should be sworn to before 8 CLERK OF COURT. NOTARY PUBLIC or JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.
If before a JUSTICE or NOTARY, then CLERK OF COUNTY COURT must add his certificate of character hereon, and
oot on a separate slip of paper. J s

'NAL EVIDENCE.

e by J. H. SHULI;:. Washington, D, C.

I.AIN OF

LlerZiteet
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GENERAL AF AFFIDAVIT

1
State of (ALt W , Countp of Z%
oo Sl (. 96 {10, Newes 7«/ Ta
%_é%@% ........ e Ll é,/é_a /A4

A, D, IW personally ppwsdbeforom

/
. . /-é‘{tdf—-' in and for the aforesaid County duly authorized to administer caths,
AL/ %%W M y:em resident of... W
mm&wfﬁﬂé‘”&@/ and State of déﬂ/%’/{

well known to me o be reputable and entitled to credit, mdwh bomgdu.lyuwmdeolnedinrelm n to aforesaid case
llows:
,ﬁé cémm,«/ el mamed, / %M/m 2w
fm ts should state Low they galu & knowledze of the fac utowmhtm%’u
22201 %
r

(If AMants sign by DATE, two pTso0s WO 080 Wi slm here 4 {Blxnatare of Afiants,)
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STATE OF NEW YORK, }.s_ : _
St. LAWRENCE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE,
I, THOMAS M. WELLS, Clerk of the Cc:unty of
of the Supreme and County Courts, Co
County, do hereby certify: That ot SR S
uire, before whom the annexed Affidavit was , was, at the time of
taking such Affidavit, a JUSTICE OF THE PEACE. 4% and for smd ? :
duly authorized to take the same; and that I am well w:th the .
handwriting of such JUSTICE QF THE PEACE, and Neriiyhel believe the sig- a/h
nature thereto is genuine. :
Ix TEsTIMONY WHEREOF, I have herennto subscnbed my name and o
affixed the seal of the sat Gounty and Courta, at Canton, N. Y., this el
day of i 189/ ; L

. Lawrence, and Clerk oélﬁ /éov.e, —

rd in and for said
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RECOGNIZED ATTORNEY:

A il /
-?"‘"&"&‘M/ ‘ TFee, '52({:. Agent .. 4 .to pay.

. ,W I e — 1&?

APPROY ALS: : 4
)

Submitted for.....éM.\..“..-._-.- : LZ;é..’ 13?3,/ .............. %Aﬁ%h. Ezxaminer.
T —

—
@83 Approved ﬁ»rm‘amn_m,ongm of | Approved for s death resulted from
)) ' .M‘k WS accepted, due to
: ﬂ f>< which has been legally accepted,

i 17/1&;;:\1 Revie@/_ , 18, Medical Reviewer.

I e i , Re-Reviewer. , Medical Referce.

IMPORTANT DATES:

PR 186/ Death of )Z—Z@* G més>

Muostersd ... .. %, WL __ 0. . .18 %, | Bpnerisge of mother... e e .

.
Dtscharged ...... e s Tavalia app’'n ﬁled......-..--....ﬂég..._._...----.-,—1'9'- ?
Pivi /&m Aee 3 lsé:’-—fnvalid last paid to.. o R
Declaration ﬁlej.( Q‘QA " & e T s M L A e SRy
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